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Ve g e tation Thre shold Tre a tm e nt 

Too Fre que ntly Burnt Fire thresholds have been exceeded. Protect from fire as far as possible. 

Vulne ra ble to Fre que nt Fire  T he area will be T oo Frequently Burnt if it burns this y ear. Protect from fire as far as possible. 

Within Thre shold Fire history is within the threshold for vegetation in this area. A burn is neither required nor should one necessarily be avoided. 

Long  Unburnt Fire frequency is below fire thresholds in the area. A prescribed burn may be advantageous. Consider allowing unplanned fires to burn. 

Unknown Insufficient data to determine fire threshold. 

No Re g im e  Assig ne d Areas which do not have recommended fire intervals assigned to them eg. cleared land, rock. 

NB. Fire thre sholds a re  de fine d for ve g e tation com m unities to conse rve biodive rsity 

 

Fire  Ma na g e m e nt Z one  Tre a tm e nt 

Asset Protection Z one s 
T he objective of APZ s is the protection of human life and property. T his will have precedence over guidelines for the management of 
biodiversity. Maintain Overall Fuel Hazard at Moderate or below. 

Strate g ic Fire  Adva nta g e  
Z one s 

T he objective of SFAZ s is to reduce fire intensity in locations to assist containment of wildfires, by maintaining the Overall Fuel Hazard 
less than HIGH. 

La nd Ma na g e m e nt Z one s T he objective of LMZ s is to conserve biodiversity and protect cultural heritage. Manage fire consistent with fire thresholds. 

 

Ve g e tation Risk Ma na g e m e nt Inform a tionVe g e tation Fire  Thre sholds

O pe ra tions Ma p

Fire  Se a son Inform a tion 

Wildfire s 
T he critical wildfire season occurs during November and December. T his period may extend into the first 
half of J anuary. Particular care is required during periods of negative S outhern Oscillation Indices. T he end 
of the critical fire season is often mark ed by wet storm activity. 

Prescribed 
Burning  

Effective prescribed burning in areas with LOW  - MODER AT E Overall Fuel Hazard may need to be 
conducted once the “critical fire season” and thunderstorm season is over. Prescribed burning attempted 
after autumn rain is unlik ely to be effective. 

 

He rita g e  Guide line s 

Aborig ina l 
Cultura l 
He rita g e  

IS 1 – As far as possible protect site from fire. Do not cut down trees. 
IS 2 – As far as practicable protect the site from fire. Avoid all ground disturbance and driving over           
sites.  Avoid water bombing which may cause ground disturbance. 
IS 3 – Avoid all ground disturbance. Avoid water bombing. S ite may  be burnt by fire without damage. 
Modifie d tre e s 
 As far as possible, protect the site from fire, and do not cut trees 
 Use of foams & retardant is acceptable. 
Habitation sites 
 Exclude control line construction from sites. Consider a buffer zone of about 50 metres from the sites. 
 AHIMS  databases must be check ed as part of planning for fire operations. 

Historic Sites 

 Historic sites in Barool National Park  relate to logging and mining activities.  
 T he Barool Creek  Mine GR  052 085 is located in a rainforest section of the park and is not expected to 

be at risk  by  fire.   
 Evidence of forestry  operations conducted in the park  relate to the Eric Potter and Charlie Greenaway 

Bush Mill which commenced operations in the mid-1940s. T he mill site is located GR  015 072 to the 
south east of Bark  Hut T rail. T here are few remains of the cottage, work shop, mill and steam plant that 
were associated with the bush mill apart from many metal, brick and cement artefacts strewn across 
the mill site. T wo standing saw posts are the only items that may  be affected by  fire. 

Thre a te ne d 
Fauna & 
Flora   

 T he protective actions for threatened flora and fauna have been incorporated into the Operational 
Guidelines 

Soil Erosion 
Ma na g e m e nt 

T he soils within the reserve are generally stable. S teep terrain is susceptible to erosion after disturbance. 
Fire trails used in fire operations should be drained as soon as possible after use. 

 
Suppre ssion Stra te g ie s 

Conditions Guide line s 
All ve g e tation types  

Fire danger rating  
LOW  - HIGH 

 Consider a broad containment strategy  using existing roads, allowing long-term management 
requirements for biodiversity  

 Direct and parallel attack  may be applied with earthmoving machinery and fire units. 

Fire danger rating  
VER Y  HIGH 

 Close parallel or direct attack  may be an option at night depending on weather conditions. 
 Distance between the flank and machinery and fire units should be k ept to a minimum   
 S ecure and deepen containment lines on the next predicted downwind side of the fire. 
 May require aerial support to manage spot overs and monitor fire spread. 

Fire danger rating  
S EVER E -
EX T R EME + 

 Firefighter safety is the paramount consideration in deployment. 
 Undertak e broad containment strategies using main fire trails and cleared country. 
 T actics will include property protection where safe and necessary. 
 Close parallel or direct attack  and / or mop up of fire edge may be an option at night depending on 
weather conditions. 

W arning: Fire runs should be anticipated with winds from any direction. Entrapment risk  is very high. 
 

Kangawalla/Kaloe Mtn Wildfire 2019/20
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Fire  History

O pe ra tiona l Guide line s 

Ha za rd 
Reduction 
Burning  

Landscape scale wildfires have occurred across this reserve. Hazard R eduction activities in Land 
Management Z ones should be limited to hazard reduction burning which aims to normalise extensive areas 
of single fire age classes since the last extensive wildfire event. 

Ae ria l 
O pe ra tions 

 Aerial operations will be managed by trained and competent personnel. T his includes directing aerial 
bombing and aerial ignition operations 

 T he use of bombing aircraft without the support of ground based suppression crews should be limited 
to very  specific circumstances. 

 All aerial ignition operations require the consent of a senior NPW S  officer or the S ection 44 Appointee.  
 Thre a te ne d species a re  associated with rocky outcrops. Ae ria l ig nition should be avoided within 

50 m etre s of rocky outcrops a nd lig hting  patte rns should be utilised which m inim ise the im pacts 
of fire  a nd radia nt he a t on these outcrops i.e. ig nition on the uphill side of rocky outcrops to 
cre a te a low inte nsity backing  fire  whe re ve r possible. 

Backburning  
 All personnel must be fully briefed before back  burning operations begin. 
 Back burning in areas of Low – Moderate OFH will require the use of wind, or low humidity to 

maximise effectiveness. 

Com m a nd & 
Control 

 T he first combatant agency  on site may  assume control of the fire, but then must ensure the relevant 
land management agency  is notified promptly.  

 T he initial Incident Controller will liaise with the R FS  to ensure that the agency in command is 
determined and an Incident Controller is appointed.          

Conta inm e nt 
Lines 

 New containment lines require the prior consent of a senior NPW S  officer. 
 Construction of new containment lines should be avoided, where practicable, except where they  can 

be constructed with minimal environmental impact. 
 All personal involved in containment line construction should be briefed on, and must consider both 

natural and cultural heritage sites in the location. 
 All containment lines not required for other purposes should be closed immediately at the cessation of 

the incident. 

Ea rthm oving  
Equipm e nt 

 Plant may  only be used with the prior consent of a senior NPW S  Officer.  
 Plant must alway s be guided and supervised by  an experienced officer, and accompanied by a 

support vehicle (NPW S ). W hen engaged in direct or parallel attack , this vehicle must be a fire fighting 
vehicle. 

 Plant must be washed down, where practicable, prior to it entering NPW S  estate and again on exiting 
NPW S  estate.  

Fire  
Suppre ssion 
Che m ica ls 

 T he use of foam, wetting agents and retardants will NOT  be permitted within 50 metres of dams and 
watercourses holding water. 

 T he aerial use of gels and retardants should be approved by  a senior NPW S  officer. 
 T he use of retardants requires the approval of a senior NPW S  officer. 

Re ha bilita tion  W here practicable, containment lines should be stabilised and rehabilitated as part of the wildfire 
suppression operation. 

Wate r Points  Consider deployment of a bulk water carrier to support fire operations. 
Sm oke  
Ma na g e m e nt  Potential smok e impacts and mitigation tactics will be assessed during the planning of fire operations. 

Visitor 
Ma na g e m e nt 

 Implement the emergency management plan during S evere + Fire Danger, or when fires are 
threatening walk ing trails and public use facilities. Ensure the closure is advertised on the NPW S  
visitor website. 

 A risk assessment of any guided activities will be undertak en if the FDI is Very High+, or if there is a 
fire in the reserve.  

 Advise apiarists of fire threats, and the restrictions in place for entry  to the reserve. 

WARNINGS 

 T he forests within Barool National Park  are capable of sustaining rapidly moving high intensity  fires in 
rugged terrain with few access opportunities. T here is a high risk of entrapment in these areas under 
severe or above fire danger ratings. 

 Gibraltar R ange National Park , Nymboida NP & S CA, Barool NP, and W ashpool NP & S CA are 
geographically intertwined if landscape scale fires eventuate. In this circumstance fire planning needs 
to carefully consider adjacent threats and fire advantages in these reserves. 

 Fire runs should be anticipated with winds from any direction. 
       Black text – general guidelines Blue text – reserve specific guidelines Red text – important warnings 
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Ve g e tation Form a tion (Ke ith) Ve g e tation Ma na g e m e nt Guide lines Fire  Be ha viour 

 
Ra infore st 
 

 No prescribed burning should be conducted. 
 Avoid high intensity  fires close to rainforest boundaries. 

 Potential rates of spread are usually very  low to zero rate of spread. 

 
Wet Scle rophyll Fore sts (Shrubby sub-form a tion) 
 

 T he minimum interval between moderate intensity fires is 25 y ears.  
 T he minimum fire interval between high intensity  fires should be more than 25 y ears. 
 A diversity of fire intervals across the local landscape should be maximised. 

 T he potential rates of spread during extended dry  season can be High due to Hig h to Extre m e  O FH. 
 T here is a high potential for spotting in this vegetation type. 
 Fires are often of high intensity. 

 
Wet Scle rophyll Fore sts (Gra ssy sub-form a tion) 
 

 T he minimum interval between low intensity  fires is less than 10 y ears. 
 T he minimum interval between high intensity  fires should be more than 10 y ears. 
 A diversity of fire intervals across the local landscape should be maximised. 

 T he potential rates of spread during extended dry  season can be High due to Mode ra te  to Ve ry Hig h O FH. 
 T here is a high potential for spotting in this vegetation type. 
 Fires are often of high intensity. 

 
Dry Scle rophyll Fore sts (Shrub/g ra ss sub-form a tion) 
 

 T he minimum interval between low intensity  fires is more than 5 y ears. 
 T he maximum interval between fire should be less than 50 y ears. 
 T he minimum interval between high intensity  fires should be evaluated on forest 
condition. 
 Many sites with this vegetation class have been exposed to frequent fires for extended 
periods. 

 T his class of vegetation is often associated with hilly and steep terrain which cause variable fire behaviour with due 
to terrain driven factors. 
 T he potential rates of spread during extended dry  season can be very  high due to terrain factors. T he very  steep 
terrain, sk eletal soils and droughty  nature of these escarpment sites mean O FH is norm a lly in the ra ng e  of 
Mode ra te  to Ve ry Hig h. 
 S potting associated with uphill fire runs can be severe. 

 
Dry Scle rophyll Fore sts (Shrubby sub-form a tion) 
 

 Avoid Fire intervals of less than 7 y ears and greater than 30 y ears. 
 T he minimum interval between high intensity  fires should be evaluated on forest 
condition. 
 A diversity of fire intervals across the local landscape should be maximised. 

 OFH is highly dependent on time since fire. T he potential rates of spread van vary from Moderate to Very  High due 
depending on O FH. 

 
Fore sted Wetla nds 
 

 Avoid fire intervals of less than 7 y ears and more than 35 y ears. 
 Avoid high intensity  fires 
 minimum fire interval of 7 y ears (12 y ears if Callitris is present). 
 A maximum fire Interval of 40 y ears. 

 Potential rates of spread are dependent on seasonal conditions. 
 Low O FH a nd he nce low ra tes of spre a d occur in dry  y ears. 
 A Low - Mode ra te  O FH may develop after successive wet seasons producing continuous ground cover. In these 
conditions potential rate of spread may  be Mode ra te . 

 

  

Fire  Type  Fire  Deta ils 

  Prescribed Burn 
2018-19: Hartley s – A hot spring burn 
2018-19: Chimbley – A hot spring burn 
2017-18: LMZ  T eatree T rail S outh 
2015-16: T eatree LMZ  – T eatree T rl 

 

  Wildfire s 

2019-20: Kangawalla and Kaloe Mtn wildfires 
2018-19: Mt S ugarloaf - Moderate intensity in the west and north, high intensity elsewhere 
2016-17: Devils Hole; Old Grafton R d Diehard 
2014-15: Barool NP 
2014-15: Cooraldooral T rail – A hot and extended wildfire 

 

Contact Inform a tion 
Ag e ncy Position / Location Phone  

Nationa l Pa rks 
& Wildlife  Se rvice 

Area Manager - Darren Pitt 0427 212 255 
Duty Officer (24 hour) 8275 1742 
Northern T ablelands Area Office (bus. hours) 6739 0700 

NSW Rura l Fire  Se rvice  
Northe rn Table la nds 

 

NT  Z one Manager - Chris W albridge 0428 657 647 
NT  Duty Officer 6739 6911 
NT  Z one Office 6739 6900 

Fore st Corpora tion of NSW 
Coffs Harbour 
Grafton 
S tate Duty Officer 

6652 0111 
6640 2222 
9965 4375 

Fire  & Rescue NSW  000 
Em e rg e ncy Se rvices Police, Fire, Ambulance 000 

SES  132 500 
Police Glen Innes 6732 9799 
Council Glen Innes S evern 6730 2300 

Loca l Aborig ina l La nd Council Glen Innes LALC 6732 1150 
 

Com m unications 
Se rvice Cha nne l Location a nd Com m e nts 
NPW S  
R epeaters 

334 
330 
634 
337 

 S ummit Mountain 
 North Vote Group 
 Fire ground 
 Chaelundi 

FC NS W  194 (NP77) 
80mhz radios) 

 Frog Hollow  
 NPW S  holds 80MHz hand helds at T enterfield and vehicle mounted at Armidale 

R FS   N011  Northern T ablelands Digital Voting 
UHF - CB   S mall fires channel 10, large fires determined by  IMT  

Aviation - CT AF 134.70  NIB frequency  unless another frequency is allocated on an incident 
Cellphone   T elstra Next G /3G coverage is generally unavailable for most of the reserve  

S atellite Phone 0147 165 975 
0147 154 198  S tored at Glen Innes 

 

Ma p deta ils 
Datum: GDA_1994_MGA_Z one_56     Geographic Coordinate S y stem: GCS _GDA_1994     Noted scales: T rue when printed on A0 size paper 

Loca l Gove rnm e nt Are a : Glen Innes S evern                       Topog ra phic Ma p 1:25,000: Glen Elgin, Cangai, Y ellow J ack et, Mount W ellington 
 

Loca lity Ma p

Tomm
y sR oc

k

Look o
utW al

k 29° 42.746' S
152° 12.209' E

29° 44.17' S
152° 18.605' E

29° 38.008' S
152° 10.102' E

29° 38.627' S
152° 20.151' E

29° 41.243' S
152° 5.994' E

Barool
Creek T rl

BurntGrid Trl

S ho
rt

S pu
r T r
l

Four
 Mile

R idg
e T r
l

Link T rl

Barool
T rig T rl

Dam
T rl

Nar
row

Pas

sT r
l

Coo
rald

oora
l

T rl

Fo
ur
Mi
le

T ri
g
Trl

Cu
ng
leb
ung

T rl

Old Barney
T rl

Oak y
Creek T rl

Tom
my
s

R o
ck
T rl

Fern T
ree

Gully T
rl

Narlala R
d

Four Mile

R idge T rl (2)

Oa
k y  
Cr
ee
k

T rl
 (3
)

Oak
y C

ree
k

T rl

(2)

Unnam
ed

Ch
im
ble
y

Cr
ee
k R
d

MannR iver

S outh T rl

Din
goC

reek

Trl
(2)

Ba
rk 
Hu
t T
rl

Peregrine
T rl

Ligh
tfo
ots
R d

Old
 Mi
ll R
d

Ba
rk
Hu
t

3T
rl

W oodsR d

Pott
ers R

d

Log Dum
p

T rl

Teatree T rl

Mo
sq
uit
o

Ck
T rl

Bark Hut2T rl

Co
ora
ldo
ora
lR
d

Devil
s

Hole 
T rl

Long R idge T rl

Coo
raldo
oral

S pu
rT rl

Tommy s
T rl

Din
go

Cre
ek  
T rl

Mann
R iverT rl

Loo
kou
t

APZ
 T rl

Oaky Creek

Lemon Tree Creek

Sc
ott

ies
 G

ull
y

Wollomogo Creek

Cooraldooral Creek

Leather Jacket Creek

Combos Creek

Oaky
 Cree

k

Diehard Creek

Frenchs Creek

Log Creek

Sto
ny

 C
ree

k

Oaky Creek

Cooraldooral Creek

Chimbley Creek

Eig
ht 

Mil
e C

ree
k

Wild 
Dog 

Cree
k

Ol
d M

an
 C

ree
k

Surveyors Creek

Bald Nob Creek

Sim
ps

on
s G

ull
y

Hartleys Creek

Mann River

Mann
 Rive

r

Boulder Creek

Sti
rru

p I
ron

 Cr
eek

Sleepers Creek

Henr
y R

iver

Tim
ba

rra
 Ri

ver

Dingo Creek

Flaggy Creek

Mo
sq

uit
o C

ree
k

Mann
River

Barool Creek

Brothe r
State
Fore st

Da lm orton
State
Fore st

Gibra lta r
Ra ng e

State  Forest

Gle n Elg in
State  Forest

Mount
Mitche ll

State  Forest

700

700

30
0

600

1200 7004001200

900

10
00

100
0

60
0

110
0

400

1000

400

90
0

1200

600

1000

300

1000

40
0

1100

600

300

300
30
0

700

100
0

11
00

800

1100

700

900

600

1000

70
0

30
0

60
0

300
800

60
0

11
00

800

500

500

800

80
0

1000

800

30
0

30
0

12001200

1100

600

1100

1000

10
00

1100

500

50
0

500

500

500

900

90
0

700

600

1000

900

800

90
0

1000

500

70
0

900

700

600

1000

100
0

700

1000

700

900

300

700

40
0

600

500

800

50
0

1100

400

600

600

700

10
00

1000

800

200

1000

10
00

1100

900

400

700

600

400

400

30
0

1000

700

10
00

80
0

600

900

700

60
0

1000

600

500

600

100
0

500

40
0

400

30
0

500

800

600

900

50
0

60
0

400

110
0

1200

1100

500

800

1000

900

80
0

300

70
0

900

1000

1000

1000

1100

400

1100

700

700

11
00

1100

600

1100

1000

400

70
0

Gw
y di
r

Hig
hw
ay

"Lingalong"

"Rockdale"

"Potters
Freehold"

"Mountain
View"

"Goondooloo"

"Kintyre"

"Bundilla"

© Department of Customer S ervice 2020

407153E

407153E

08

08

09

09

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

14

14

15

15

16

16

17

17

18

18

19

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

23

23

24

24

25

25

26

26

27

27

28

28

29

29

30

30

31

31

32

32

33

33

34

34

35

35

436153E

436153E
09 09

67
10
57
3 N

67
10
57
3 N

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

67
25
57
3 N

67
25
57
3 N

Wyta liba Com m unity

Prison Fa rm

Deepwater

Glen Innes

1:400,000
¯

0 10 205
Km

Ka ng a wa lla/Ka loe  Mtn Wildfire s 2019-2020 Wilde rne ss Decla re d

Old Grafton R oad

Old Grafton R d

Wyta liba  Com m unity

Le g e nd
1 Indigenous S ite Group 1
2 Indigenous S ite Group 2
3 Indigenous S ite Group 3
Historic S ite
T hreatened Property

¯ Camping Area
¯ Day  Use Area

Gate NPW S
Gate non NPW S

Heli Landing S ite
R efuge Area
W ater Point H & V
W ater Point Helicopter
W ater Point Vehicle

Fire Tower
Fire Lookout

#0 S urvey  Mark s
Apiary  S ites

v v Powerlines - Essential Energy
Contour Lines - 100 m

W ater Body

Wate rcourse
Mainly Dry
Non Perennial
Perennial

S tate Forest
FNS W  Plantations
R ainforest
NPW S  Estate

Roads
Proposed FAFT

Off-Park R oads

S trategic Cat 1
S trategic Cat 7
S trategic Cat 9
Tactical Cat 1
Tactical Cat 7
Tactical Cat 9
Other Cat 1
Other Cat 7
Other Cat 9
Dormant

0 1 2 3
km¯ Scale: 1:30,000

Datum/Projection: GDA94 MGA Z56


